

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	Case No. 13-CV-1028-LRR
v.)	
)	
SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**MOVANT SHOLOM RUBASHKIN'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO VACATE, SET ASIDE OR CORRECT THE JUDGMENT AND
SENTENCE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2255**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

A. Agriprocessors, Inc. 4

B. Agriprocessors is Raided in May, 2008. 5

C. USAO’s *Ex Parte* Contacts with Trial Judge. 5

D. Trial Counsel Considers Recusal Motion, But Declines to File Based on Incomplete (and Undisclosed) Information. 6

E. Agriprocessors Files for Bankruptcy and Sholom Rubashkin is Indicted. 8

F. Trustee Sarachek Attempts To Reorganize Business For Benefit of Creditors. 8

G. Representatives of the USAO Warn Trustee of Intent to Forfeit Agriprocessors’ Assets – Government Files Superseding Indictment Seeking Forfeiture. 9

H. “The Chilling Effect” – Trustee Begins Negotiations With Potential Bidders – Government Warns Bidders of Forfeiture If Rubashkins Are Involved In Company. 10

I. The Government Forbids Trustee From Using Discounted Services of Rubashkin Related Entities. 12

J. Trustee Receives \$40,000,000 Offer – Moves Bankruptcy Court for Auction Sale. 14

K. Soglowek Meets with USAO on February 6, 2009 – Is Warned of “No Rubashkin Edict.” 14

L. Soglowek Does Not Bid at Auction – Auction Results in No Sale of Assets – FBBC Declares Trustee In Violation of Post-Petition Financing Agreement for Failure To Complete Soglowek Sale, and Because of Insecurity Due to Government Threats of Forfeiture. 15

M. SHF Industries, LLC Negotiates With Primary Creditors and the Trustee – Government Threatens SHF With Forfeiture, Demands “No Rubashkin” Assurances. 17

N. USAO Demands Terms in Connection With the Asset Purchase Agreement 18

O. Unsecured Creditors Committee Objects to Lack of Transparency in Asset Sale. 21

P. Bankruptcy Court Approves Asset Sale. 21

Q. Mr. Rubashkin is Convicted of Financial Fraud. 22

R.	At Sentencing, The USAO Conceals Evidence and Presents Misleading Testimony in Dispute over “Loss.”	23
III.	ARGUMENT	27
A.	MR. RUBASHKIN’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT WAS VIOLATED WHEN (1) THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL, EXCULPATORY INFORMATION CONCERNING ACTIONS IT TOOK TO INFLUENCE AND INTIMIDATE THE AGRIPROCESSORS’ BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE AND PROSPECTIVE BUYERS BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING, AND (2) WHEN THE GOVERNMENT PRESENTED MISLEADING TESTIMONY CONCERNING THIS ISSUE AT SENTENCING.....	27
	1. Introduction.....	27
	2. Standards of Review	29
	3. Discussion.....	32
	4. The Importance of “Legal Causation” under §2B1.1 – “Reasonable Foreseeability.”	32
	5. The USAO Withheld Exculpatory Evidence Concerning “Legal Causation” from Defense Counsel and the Court, and Presented False and/or Misleading Testimony.	33
	6. The Government’s Misconduct Prejudiced Mr. Rubashkin, Because the Expected Liquidation Value of Agriprocessors’ Assets, Absent Government Activity Influencing the Sale, Was Many Millions of Dollars Higher.	39
	7. At the Very Least, Mr. Rubashkin is Entitled to Discovery and an Evidentiary Hearing to Establish his Claims.	43
B.	MR. RUBASHKIN’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL, FAVORABLE INFORMATION CONCERNING <i>EX PARTE</i> CONTACTS WITH THE TRIAL JUDGE, RESULTING IN PREJUDICE TO MR. RUBASHKIN.....	46
	1. Introduction.....	46
	2. Standard of Review	46
	3. Discussion.....	48
A.	C.THE GOVERNMENT ENGAGED IN POSSIBLE BRADY VIOLATIONS REGARDING EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE.....	

D. WITHDRAWAL OF MR. RUBASHKIN'S COUNSEL **Error! Bookmark not defined.**
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	29, 31, 39, 40
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 25 F.3d 704 (8th Cir.1994).....	30
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 1265 (1991).....	54, 56
<i>Auman v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 157 (8th Cir.1995).....	30
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668, 124 S. Ct. 1256, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1166 (2004)	31
<i>Bear Stops v. United States</i> , 339 F.3d 777 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	49
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	45, 46
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963).....	29, 31, 39, 44, 48, 49
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 129 S.Ct. 2252, 2259 (2009).....	54, 55
<i>East v. Scott</i> , 55 F.3d 999 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972)	30
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424, 82 S.Ct. 468, 7 L.Ed.2d 417 (1962)	29
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S.Ct. 623	54, 55
<i>Kramer v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 1229 (7 th Cir. 1986).....	49
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1995).....	32, 48, 56
<i>Moore v. Gibson</i> , 195 F.3d 1152 (10 th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 79 S. Ct. 1173, 3 L. Ed. 2d 1217 (1959)	31
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213, 63 S. Ct. 177, 87 L. Ed. 214 (1942)	31
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339, 114 S.Ct. 2291, 129 L.Ed.2d 277 (1994)	30
<i>Rubashkin</i> , 655 F.3d 849 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>Stouffer v. Reynolds</i> , 168 F.3d 1155 (10 th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Teague v. Scott</i> , 60 F.3d 1167 (5 th Cir. 1995).....	46

<i>Toney v. Gammon</i> , 79 F.3d 693 (8 th Cir. 1996)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375, 87 L. Ed. 2d 481 (1985)	31, 32, 40, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Berger</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S.Ct. 629, 633 (1935)	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 406 F.3d 505 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>United States v. De La Rosa-Loera</i> , N.D. Iowa No. 08-CR-1313-LRR.....	7, 53
<i>United States v. Linder</i> , 561 F.3d 339 (4 th Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770 (1993).....	54
<i>United States v. Whitehill</i> , 532 F.3d 746 (8 th Cir. 2008).....	31, 48
<i>Wagner v. United States</i> , 418 F.2d 618 (1969).....	46
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72, 97 S.Ct. 2497, 53 L.Ed.2d 594 (1977)	30
<i>Wallace v. Ward</i> , 191 F.3d 1235 (10 th Cir. 1999)	45
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. Section 363(f).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1, 29, 49
Other Authorities	
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1.....	23, 27, 32
Treatises	
Benjamin Graham and David Dodd, <i>Security Analysis Principles and Technique</i> , 6 th Edition, McGraw-Hill, NY., 2008, pg. 560 First Edition published 1934.....	41

Movant, Sholom Rubashkin, files this Memorandum in Support of his Motion to Vacate, Set Aside or Correct the Judgment and Sentence Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255.
